$12,000

$14,000

$16,000

$18,000

$20,000

$22,000

$24,000

'98 '99 '00 '01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16

Plan COLA CPI-W

Annual benefits are
$2,200 (11.0%) higher

under the plan’s
COLA vs. CPI-W

*Sample retiree with $22,200 annual benefit as of July 1, 2016

Stochastic Analysis of Assets and
Projection of Purchasable COLA

- 11 -

Data Underlying Projections

 All projections throughout our analysis are based on assumptions, data, plan provisions,
and methods used in the July 1, 2016 actuarial valuation except the starting asset value

 The starting asset value is based on the actual average assets for April 2016 of $56.8
million

“Stochastic” Funded Ratio Projections (see appendix for methodology)

 Our analysis are based on plan assets and liabilities projected as of April 15 of each year

 The expected assets (mean) is shown along with the 75th, 25th, and 5th percentiles

 The 5th percentile means that out of 100 scenarios, the five worst cases are at or below
the projected funded ratio shown by the 5th percentile line

Stochastic Analysis and COLA Projection – Assumptions

- 12 -

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

75th Percentile Mean 25th Percentile 5th Percentile

Settlement with Purchasable COLA up to a Maximum of 3.5%*

*Assumes liabilities are settled at 4.0%

- 13 -

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%
110%
120%
130%
140%
150%
160%

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

75th Percentile Mean 25th Percentile 5th Percentile

Funded Ratio after Settlement with Purchasable COLA up to a Maximum of 3.5%*

*Assumes liabilities are settled at 4.0%

- 14 -

Settlement – Surplus/(Shortfall) in $Millions after COLA Purchase*

Year 75th Mean 25th 5th

2017 - - - -

2018 - - - ($2.3)

2019 - - - ($4.5)

2020 - - - ($5.8)

2021 - - - ($6.6)

2022 - - - ($7.3)

2023 $1.0 - - ($7.9)

2024 $2.4 - - ($7.9)

2025 $3.9 - - ($8.5)

2026 $5.7 - - ($9.0)

Year 75th Mean 25th 5th

2027 $7.3 $0.2 - ($9.3)

2028 $8.7 $1.2 - ($9.2)

2029 $10.4 $2.2 - ($9.6)

2030 $12.1 $3.4 - ($10.2)

2031 $13.8 $4.6 - ($10.4)

2032 $15.4 $5.6 - ($10.7)

2033 $17.2 $6.8 - ($11.0)

2034 $19.1 $8.0 - ($11.2)

*Assumes liabilities are settled at 4.0%

- 15 -

10-year History of Biweekly Ranges of Annuity Purchase Rates*

*Source for pre-2012 data (Brentwood) and post 2012 data (Aon)

Based on information as of end of February 2017, the estimated price of settling the plan is approximately
$55 million, at an estimated annuity settlement rate of 3.6%.

Appendix

- 17 -

Expected annual returns and risk along with current asset allocation was provided by the plan’s investment advisor –
Principal.  Asset allocation for alternative portfolios assumed to maintain a consistent split among asset classes for fixed